
 The County of San Diego 

 Zoning Administrator Hearing Report 
 

 

 
 

 
Date: April 26, 2018  Case/File No.: T-Mobile Union Auto Minor 

Use Permit; PDS2016-ZAP-
16-001 
 

Place: County Conference Center  
5520 Overland Avenue  
San Diego, CA 92123 

 Project: Wireless 
Telecommunication Facility 

Time: 8:30 a.m.  Location: 1510 South Santa Fe Ave., 
Vista 
 

Agenda Item: #3  General Plan: General Commercial (C-1) 

Appeal Status: Appealable to the Planning 
Commission  
  

 Zoning: General Commercial (C36) 

Applicant/Owner: Smartlink on behalf of T-
Mobile and the Sims, Sims 
and Hoelzle #3 LLC 
 

 Subregion:  North County Metropolitan 
Subregional Plan Area 

Environmental: CEQA §15303 Exemption  APN:  183-073-01 

 

A. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1. Requested Actions 

This is a request for the Zoning Administrator to evaluate the proposed Minor Use Permit (ZAP) for 
a wireless telecommunication facility, determine if the required findings can be made, and if so, take 
the following actions:  

a. Adopt the Environmental Findings including in Attachment D which includes a finding that 
the project is exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). 

b. Grant ZAP PDS2016-ZAP-16-001, make the findings, and impose the requirements and 
conditions as set forth in the Form of Decision (Attachment B). 
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2. Key Requirements for Requested Actions 

a. Is the proposed project consistent with the vision, goals, and polices of the General Plan?  

b.  Does the project comply with the policies set forth under the North County Metropolitan 
Subregional Plan?   

c. Is the proposed project consistent with the County’s Zoning Ordinance? 

d. Is the project consistent with other applicable County’s Wireless Ordinance? 

e. Does the project comply with the CEQA?   
 

B. REPORT SUMMARY 
The purpose of this staff report is to provide the Zoning Administrator with the information necessary to 
consider the proposed ZAP, conditions of approval and findings, and environmental findings prepared in 
accordance with CEQA. 

The applicant proposes an unmanned wireless telecommunication facility consisting of modifications to 
an existing 37-foot tall faux monopine and associated equipment.  The applicant is requesting a 2-foot 
height exception, as the maximum height allowed on the property is 35 feet. Based on staff’s analysis, it 
is the position of Planning & Development Services (PDS) that the required findings can be made, and 
recommends approval of the ZAP, with the conditions noted in the attached Form of Decision 
(Attachment B). 
 

C. DEVELOPMENT PROPOSAL 
1. Background 

The existing monopine and associated 36-foot by 10-foot wood fence equipment enclosure was 
originally authorized by an approved building permit on January 13, 2003 prior to the adoption of the 
Wireless Telecommunications Ordinance. The facility was approved as a Cingular site with a 35-foot 
high monopine with twelve (12) antennas and an associated equipment enclosure surrounded by a 
six foot high fence (Attachment A). The current project description requires a ZAP pursuant to the 
Wireless Telecommunications Ordinance of 2003. 

2. Project Description 

The applicant requests a ZAP to allow the modification, operation, and maintenance of an existing 
unmanned wireless telecommunication facility. The project consists of a height exception for a 37-
foot high monopine with associated equipment enclosure, relocation of six (6) existing antennas with 
antenna socks, installation of a three (3) new antennas with antenna socks mounted on T-arms, 
installation of three (3) remote radio units (RRUs) on an H-frame and the installation ancillary 
equipment within an existing equipment cabinet. 

The site is developed with an existing auto sales building and parking lot and the subject 
telecommunication facility. An existing legal, non-conforming single family residence is located 
approximately 70 feet southwest of the facility on the adjacent property to the North. Access is 
provided by an existing driveway connecting to South Santa Fe Avenue. Figures 1 and 2 show the 
project location in relation to the North County Metropolitan Subregional Plan Area as well as 
surrounding land uses within the project vicinity. Figure 3 shows the proposed northeast elevation of 
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the project with a maximum height of 37 feet. Lastly, Figures 4 and 5 show the existing wireless 
telecommunication facility and views from South Santa Fe Avenue. 
 

3. Subject Property and Surrounding Land Uses 
 
The subject property is approximately 0.13 acres and is located at 1510 South Santa Fe Avenue, in 
the North County Metropolitan Subregional Plan Area (See Figure 1). The site is surrounded by 
adjacent commercial uses as well as mature trees and an existing residence. (see Figure 2).  
 
Table C-1: Surrounding Zoning and Land Uses 

 
Location 

 
General 

Plan 
 

Zoning Adjacent 
Streets Description 

North 
General 

Commercial, City of 
Vista 

C36 Montgomery Drive Commercial, 
Residential 

East 
General Commercial, 

Village Residential 
(VR-7.3) 

C36, C31 N/A Commercial 

South 
Public/Semi-Public 
Facilities, Village 

Residential (VR-7.3) 
S94 South Santa Fe 

Avenue 
Residential, Vacant 

Land 

West General Commercial, 
City of Vista S94, RS 

Montgomery Drive, 
South Santa Fe 

Avenue 
Commercial, Vacant 

Land 

 

 
Figure 1: Vicinity Map 

Project Site 
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D. ANALYSIS AND DISCUSSION 

The project has been reviewed to ensure it conforms to the all the relevant ordinances and guidelines, 
including, but not limited to, the San Diego County General Plan, North County Metropolitan Subregional 
Plan, the Zoning Ordinance, and CEQA Guidelines.  A detailed discussion of the project analysis and 
consistency with applicable codes, policies, and ordinances is as follows. 

1. Analysis 

The project site is in a preferred zone and a non-preferred location pursuant to the Zoning Ordinance, 
and requires the approval of a ZAP. The proposed project will allow for the modification for additional 
height, operation, and maintenance of an existing unmanned wireless telecommunication facility 
which was permitted prior to the adoption of the Wireless Telecommunications Ordinance. 

Site Planning Analysis 

The wireless telecommunication facility was originally designed as a 35-foot faux monopine. The 
existing monopine will be retained while adding an additional two-foot extension to the existing 
facility. The additional height of the facility will allow the carrier to maintain a faux monopine with a 
crown that appears realistic and comparable to surrounding trees. There are multiple utility poles 
and mature trees in the project vicinity. Staff determined that the project proposal will be compatible 
with the surrounding land uses and existing structures because the design, location, and existing 
surrounding elements match the bulk and scale of the proposed project. No additional landscaping 
is required to screen the proposed facility as the faux monopine and equipment enclosure are located 
behind an existing auto sales building (Figures 4 and 5). 

Community Compatibility/Visual 

The wireless telecommunication facility is located adjacent to South Santa Fe Avenue. The 
surrounding area has mature trees and vertical elements such as utility poles that are of similar 
height as the existing wireless telecommunication facility. The existing faux monopine is visible to 
motorists along South Santa Fe Avenue. However, the enclosure and faux monopine are located 
behind the existing auto sales building, which screens the enclosure from motorists along South 
Santa Fe Avenue.  Due to the surrounding mature trees and site design of the existing facility, the 
project will be visually compatible with the community (Figures 4 and 5). 

Alternative Site Analysis 

The wireless telecommunication facility is designed to provide increased cellular service to the 
surrounding area and provide broader coverage to residents, drivers, businesses, and visitors in the 
North County Metropolitan Subregional Plan Area, unincorporated San Diego County, and a portion 
of property within the City of Vista. The site is zoned General Commercial (C36), which is a preferred 
zone per the County of San Diego Zoning Ordinance.  

The Geographic Service Area (GSA) illustrates why increased cellular coverage is considered 
necessary in this area (Attachment E and Figure 7). The proposed project will increase cellular 
coverage in the area and will help alleviate capacity constraints of other wireless telecommunication 
facilities within the region. The majority of other wireless telecommunication facilities within the 
project search ring of 2-miles are either too low in height to meet coverage objectives or are not 
structurally capable of handling additional equipment. The approximately 35-foot faux tree located at 
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General Plan Policy Explanation of Project Conformance 
POLICY COS 11.1 – Protection of Scenic 
Resources. Require the protection of scenic 
highways, corridors, regionally significant 
scenic vistas, and natural features, including 
prominent ridgelines, dominant landforms, 
reservoirs, and scenic landscapes. 

The project is not located adjacent to a County of 
San Diego Designated Scenic Highway. However, 
the project site is located adjacent to multiple public 
roads. Drivers using South Santa Fe Avenue and 
Montgomery Drive have limited views of the existing 
wireless telecommunication facility. The equipment 
enclosure is surrounded by fencing and is located 
behind an existing auto sales building which 
screens the enclosure from view. The faux 
monopine has been designed to blend in with 
nearby mature trees and is also located behind the 
existing auto sales building. 

POLICY COS 11.3 – Development Siting 
and Design. Require development within 
virtually sensitive areas to minimize visual 
impacts and to preserve unique or special 
visual features, particularly in rural areas. 

The proposed project was sited and designed to 
minimize the view from surrounding land and 
roadways by locating the facility behind the existing 
auto sales building. Mature trees and other vertical 
elements surround the site which help screen 
potential visual impacts and blend the wireless 
telecommunication facility with the existing 
community character. 

POLICY LU 15.1 – Telecommunication 
Facilities Compatibility with Setting. 
Require that wireless telecommunication 
facilities be sited and designed to minimize 
visual impacts, adverse impacts to the 
natural environment, and are compatible with 
existing development and community 
character. 

The proposed project will be compatible with the 
existing community character because the 
proposed facility has been sited behind an auto 
sales building. In addition, the site is surrounded by 
existing mature trees that are of comparable height, 
bulk, and scale to the existing monopine of the 
facility. The wireless telecommunication facility 
blends with the visual setting of the project vicinity 
and is compatible with community character. 

POLICY LU 15.2 – Co-Location of 
Telecommunication Facilities. Encourage 
wireless telecommunication services 
providers to co-locate their facilities 
whenever appropriate, consistent with the 
Zoning Ordinance. 

There are no other known co-location opportunities 
within a two-mile radius. Other existing 
telecommunication facilities are too low in height to 
meet the coverage objectives, are not structurally 
sound for additional equipment, and do not have 
space for additional equipment. 
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3. Subregional Plan Consistency 
  
 The proposed project is consistent with the following relevant North County Metropolitan Subregional 

Plan goals, policies, and actions as described in Table D-2. 

  Table D-2: North County Metropolitan Subregional Plan Conformance 
Community/Subregional Plan Policy Explanation of Project Conformance 
Goal #4 – Protect natural and economic 
resources by designating appropriate lands 
as rural, semi-rural, and environmentally 
constrained areas. 

The wireless telecommunication facility will 
ensure the provision of services and 
infrastructure that is necessary to maintain lands 
that are designated as rural, semi-rural, and 
environmentally constrained. 

 

4.  Zoning Ordinance Consistency  
 
The proposed project complies with all applicable zoning requirements of the General Commercial 
(C36) zone with the incorporation of conditions of approval (Table D-3).  The Zoning Administrator 
should consider whether or not the included conditions of approval ensure compatibility of the 
proposed project with the surrounding properties and overall community character.  

 
   Table D-3: Zoning Ordinance Development Regulations  

CURRENT ZONING REGULATIONS CONSISTENT? 
Use Regulation: C36 Yes, with issuance of ZAP for height exception. 
Animal 
Regulation: Q N/A 

Density: 40 N/A 
Lot Size: - N/A 
Building Type: W N/A 
Height: G Yes, upon approval of a ZAP 
Lot Coverage: - N/A 

Setback: O 
Yes, the facility location is considered legal-non-

conforming and the proposed project will not 
further non-conformity. 

Open Space: A N/A 
  Special Area 
  Regulations: - N/A 
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Development Standard Proposed/Provided Complies? 
Section 4600 of the Zoning 
Ordinance sets the maximum 
height requirements. This parcel 
has a designated height of “G” 
which requires structures to be 
no more than 35 feet in height. 

The applicant is proposed a 37-
foot tall monopine which 
exceeds the height limit for the 
zone. Per Section 4622(j) of the 
County Zoning Ordinance, 
wireless telecommunication 
facilities are permitted to be 
constructed and maintained 
above the maximum height limit 
upon issuance of a Minor Use 
Permit. 

Yes   No  
 
Upon approval of a ZAP 
with an exception to the 
height requirement. 

Section 6987.B of the 
Telecommunication Ordinance 
requires that all camouflaged 
facilities shall be designed to 
visually and operationally blend 
into the surrounding area in a 
manner consistent with 
community character and 
existing development. The facility 
shall also be appropriate for the 
specific site. (i.e., it should not 
“stand out” from its surrounding 
environment, such as a faux tree 
standing alone in a field or 
standing at a greater height than 
other trees on the site). 

The project complies with this 
Section of the 
Telecommunication Ordinance. 
The proposed facility will be 
compatible with the existing 
community character because 
the faux monopine has been 
sited and designed to blend in 
with the existing foliage in the 
project vicinity and the faux 
monopine is of comparable 
height of trees within the project 
vicinity. 

Yes   No  

5. Wireless Ordinance Consistency  
The project is subject to the General Commercial (C36) zone, which is a preferred zone for 
telecommunication facilities, pursuant to Section 6986 of the County of San Diego Zoning 
Ordinance. The existing facility is a non-preferred location per Section 6986 of the Zoning 
Ordinance because the facility consists of a faux monopine. Although the facility is located in a 
non-preferred location, the site was selected because there are no other preferred locations or co-
location opportunities in the service area that meet the coverage needs and objectives. The 
wireless telecommunication facility will fill several coverage gaps and improve coverage capacity 
which will allow T-Mobile to have better coverage along the local road network and the surrounding 
commercial and residential areas. The existing wireless telecommunication facility is considered 
legal, non-conforming as it is within the 50-foot minimum setback of the property line adjacent to an 
improved residential use. The proposed project will not increase or further non-conformity as all 
construction will take place within the same footprint of the approved facility under the original 
building permit. In addition, the adjacent residence is considered legal, non-conforming as it is 
within a commercial zone. Lastly, the adjacent residence is located approximately 70-feet away 
from the existing wireless telecommunication facility. 
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By federal law, the County is prohibited from regulating the placement, construction and modification 
of personal wireless service facilities on the basis of the environmental effects of radio frequency 
(RF) emissions, if the facilities comply with the FCC's regulations concerning RF emissions. 
Therefore, County decision makers do not consider comments or information concerning potential 
health effects or other environmental effects when determining whether to approve permits for 
cellular facilities.  Also, staff does not require information from the applicant concerning such effects 
from RF emissions associated with the project. Information regarding potential health effects is 
available from the cellular providers upon request as it is also required from the FCC 
 
The County is preempted by the Federal Telecommunication Act from considering Electric Magnetic 
Radiation (EMR) when reviewing the proposed location of cellular facilities.  Therefore, staff does 
not require information from the applicant on potential health effects from EMR associated with the 
project.  Generally, this information is available from the cellular providers upon request as it is 
required by the FCC. 
 

6. California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Compliance 
 

The project has been reviewed for compliance with the CEQA and it is recommended that the project 
qualifies for a Categorical Exemption under CEQA section 15303. Section 15303 exempts the 
installation of small new equipment and facilities in small structures.  It has been determined that the 
project is not in an environmentally sensitive location; will not have a cumulative effect on the 
environment; is not on a hazardous waste site; will not cause substantial change in the significance 
of a historical resource; and will not result in damage to a scenic highway.   

 

E. COMMUNITY PLANNING GROUP  

The project site is located within an area of the North County Metropolitan Subregional Plan Area that is 
not represented by a community planning or sponsor group. 

F. PUBLIC INPUT 
No comments were received as a result of the public notices sent at the time of the ZAP application 
submittal or during processing of the permit. 

G. RECOMMENDATIONS 

       Staff recommends that the Zoning Administrator take the following actions: 

1. Adopt the Environmental Findings Included in Attachment D which includes a finding that the project 
is exempt from CEQA. 

2. Grant ZAP PDS2016-ZAP-16-001, make the findings, and impose the requirements and conditions 
as set forth in the Form of Decision in Attachment B. 
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